

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF)
AMERICA)
)
)
v.) Criminal No. 17-CR-00232-EGS
)
MICHAEL T. FLYNN,) **BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE**
) **IN OPPOSITION TO**
) **DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE'S**
) **MOTION TO DISMISS**
)
_____)

Ronald A. Fein (D.D.C. Bar No. #MA0012)
Courtney Hostetler
John Bonifaz
Ben Clements
Free Speech For People
1320 Centre St. #405
Newton, MA 02459
(617) 244-0234 (tel)
(512) 628-0142 (fax)
rfein@freespeechforpeople.org
Counsel for amicus curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Pardon Power Is Not Absolute, But Like All Governmental Powers, Subject to Constitutional Constraints.....	3
II. The Faithful Execution Clauses of Article II Prohibit the President from Exercising the Pardon Power for Corrupt and Unlawful Purposes.....	5
III. The Constitutional Constraints on the Pardon Power are Judicially Enforceable.....	8
IV. The Court Should Examine the Substantial Evidence Indicating that the Pardon of Flynn Was Granted for Self-Dealing Reasons and Is Therefore Invalid.....	10
A. The pardon serves as a reward for Flynn’s loyalty after he committed offenses specifically to benefit the president.....	11
B. The pardon appears to be motivated by President Trump’s desire to provide commentary on his own electoral defeat in 2020 based on a false portrayal of the Flynn prosecution.....	14
C. The unusual circumstances surrounding the grant of clemency, and the text of the instrument itself, demonstrate the need for further inquiry.....	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cohen v. Barr</i> , No. 20-cv-05614-AKH, Order Granting Preliminary Injunction, ECF No. 30 (S.D.N.Y. July 23, 2020)	14
<i>Ex parte Garland</i> , 71 U.S. 333 (1866)	16, 17
<i>Hoffa v. Saxbe</i> , 378 F. Supp. 1221 (D.D.C. 1974)	7
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Auth. v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998)	4, 9
<i>Osborne v. Folmar</i> , 735 F.2d 1316 (11th Cir. 1984)	4
<i>Schick v. Reed</i> , 419 U.S. 256 (1974)	3, 4, 7, 9
<i>United States ex. rel. Kaloudis v. Shaughnessy</i> , 180 F.2d 489 (2d Cir. 1950).....	9
<i>United States v. Cohen</i> , No. 18-CR-00602, Information, ECF No. 2 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2018)	13
<i>United States v. Pollard</i> , 416 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	9
<i>United States v. Stone</i> , No. 19-CR-00018, Executive Grant of Clemency, ECF No. 393-1 (July 13, 2020).....	13
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

* U.S. Const. art. II, §§ 1, 3	5, 6, 7, 10, 11
--------------------------------------	-----------------

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 1.2.....	11
----------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

* Ethan J. Leib & Jed Handelsman Shugerman, <i>Fiduciary Constitutionalism: Implications for Self-Pardons and Non-Delegation</i> , 17 GEO. J. L. & PUB. POL'Y 463 (2019)	7, 8, 10
2 Special Counsel Robert Mueller, <i>Report on the Investigation into Russian Interference in the 2016 Presidential Election</i> 133 (Mar. 2019), available at https://bit.ly/2ZkrTca	12
2 THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1911).....	8

Andrew Kent, Ethan J. Leib & Jed Handelsman Shugerman, <i>Faithful Execution and Article II</i> , 132 HARV. L. REV. 2111 (2019)	6
CNN, Barr: “It would be a crime” for a President to pardon someone who promises not to incriminate him, Jan. 15, 2019, https://cnn.it/33yr8ho	8
Gary Lawson & Guy Seidman, “A GREAT POWER OF ATTORNEY”: UNDERSTANDING THE FIDUCIARY CONSTITUTION (2017)	6
Gerald R. Ford, <i>Proclamation 4311—Granting Pardon to Richard Nixon</i> , 88 Stat. 2502-03 (Sept. 8, 1974), available at https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/STATUTE-88/pdf/STATUTE-88-Pg2502.pdf	16
Peter Baker, Maggie Haberman, & Sharon LaFraniere, <i>Trump Commutes Sentence of Roger Stone in Case He Long Denounced</i> , N.Y. Times, July 10, 2020, https://nyti.ms/3eMgEgR	13
Robert G. Natelson, <i>The Constitution and the Public Trust</i> , 52 BUFF. L. REV. 1077 (2004)	6
Tamar Frankel, <i>FIDUCIARY LAW</i> (2010)	6
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Justice Manual</i> § 9-140.112, available at https://www.justice.gov/jm/jm-9-140000-pardon-attorney#9-140.112....	10
